AFFIDAVIT OF NON-LIABILITY

Instructions for completing and returning this form: All Registered Owners who desire to contest a PlatePay invoice must complete and sign this form and return it with any accompanying documentation to:

CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION – OKLAHOMA TURNPIKE AUTHORITY 3500 N MARTIN LUTHER KING AVENUE, OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73111-4295 PlatePay@pikepass.com

IMPORTANT – If you fail to pay or contest this PlatePay Invoice within twenty-one (21) days of receipt, you shall be deemed liable for the invoice by operation of law. The PlatePay Invoice and any administrative fees or charges shall be considered a debt due and owing and the OTA may proceed as authorized by law, including placing a registration hold on your vehicle.

The following circumstances may constitute a basis of a Registered Owner's non-liability:
1. You no longer own the vehicle – return completed affidavit with a dated copy of either the signed title, purchase agreement, trade-in agreement, bill of sale or other legal document(s) showing the vehicle was no longer owned by you at the time of travel.
 The vehicle was stolen and not recovered at the time of the PlatePay toll – return completed affidavit with a certified copy of the police report of the stolen vehicle.
3. You have a PIKEPASS account, Interoperable transponder from a different state, or were using someone else's PIKEPASS in your vehicle - Contact us at 1-866-784-2622.
<u>NOTE</u> : Effective November 1, 2021, pursuant to amendments to 47 O.S. §11-1401, a Registered Owner, including a Lessor or Rental Agent, may not provide the identification of the operator as a basis of non-liability.
(Please Print)
Registered Owner Last Name: Registered Owner First Name:
nvoice #: License Plate#:
Phone Number (Day): Email Address:
The undersigned states that based on the following circumstance, I am not liable for this PlatePay Invoice:
Signature: Date:
Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this form, the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority will complete its investigation of the circumstance you assert for contesting the PlatePay Invoice and mail you the results of the investigation.
RETURN THIS FORM TO: CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION – OTA 3500 N MARTIN LUTHER KING AVE OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73111-4295